St Mary, Boxford, Suffolk FB77-D1-11 1805-1812

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21

22

23

24
25

26

27

28

29
30

Marriage

8 Oct 1805

26 Nov
1805

23 Mar
1806

1 Apr 1806
3 Apr 1806
9 Oct 1806
10 Oct
1806

30 Oct
1806

11 Dec
1806

20 Dec
1806

29 Dec
1806

30 Dec
1806

21 Apr
1807

21 Nov
1807

14 Dec
1807

25 Dec
1807

29 Dec
1807

9 Feb 1808
4 Oct 1808

29 Nov
1808

10 Jan
1809

17 Jan
1809

14 Feb
1809

3 Oct 1809
7 Nov
1809

9 Nov
1809

9 Nov
1809

26 Dec
1809

7 Feb 1810
31 Jul
1810

Groom
Thomas
John
William
Edward
John
Edward
Clover
John
James
Daniel
William
Charles
Samuel
Benjamin
John
Charles

Thomas

Jeremiah
Samuel

James
William
John
John

William
Timothy

Thomas
Josiah
Philip

Jacob
George

Groom
Surname

BINES

Age

ELMER
SCARF
SMITH
BALAAM
CROSSMAN
JACKAMAN
SALMONS
ELY
JOCELINE
BUTCHER
WEBB
COOK
COOK
LEWIS
HEWS

LEWIS

ROSIER
BLUNDEN

BAKER

ROSE

WEBB

ARSTON

BALAAM
SCHOFIELD

SMITH

STUBBIN

PRATT

BEDINGFIELD
BRAGG

Abode

Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford

Mistley in Essex
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford

Holton in Suffolk
Polstead
Boxford

Boxford

Boxford
Stoke

Stoke
Assington
Boxford
Boxford

Boxford
Boxford

Boxford
Roydon?
Boxford

Boxford
Boxford

Status
single
single
single
single
single
single
widower
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
widower

single
single

single
single
single
single

single
single

widower
single
single

single
single

Profession

husbandman

Bride
Elisabeth
Susan
Elisabeth
Sarah
Mary
Elisabeth
Mary
Susan
Susan
Sarah
Sarah
Mary
Elisabeth
Mary
Marianne
Ann

Anne

Mary
Anne

Sarah

Elizabeth

Mary

Mary

Lucy
Mary

Ann
Margaret
Sarah

Susan

Uner
Sarah

Bride
Surname

OLLEGE

Age

FARROW
BAKER
SKITTER
SPOONER
DOR
BAKER
PARTRIDGE
ELMER
SCOFIELD
PALLANT
FLETCHER
SPOONER
KLOPFER
ROSE
BEDINGFIELD

ARDLEY

TURNER
PARTRIDGE

WESTROP

WRIGHT

GRIGGS

ELMER

EARY
GARDENER

ARTHY

HOBART

EIGHTEEN

PIPER
BEDINGFIELD

Abode

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford
Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford
Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford
Boxford

Status
single
single
single
single
single
single
widow
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
widow

single
single

single
single
single
single

single
single

single
single
single

single
single

Profession =Witness
1
Margaret
John
Peter
William
James
Sarah
Elizabeth
John
James
John
Elizabeth
James
James

John

William

John

Jeremiah
Samuel

Ely
William
Samuel
Robert

Richard
Thomas

Joseh
Joseh
James

Charles
Jacob

COLE

ELMER

HARBERT

SMITH

COOK

BARFORD

SEWELL

PRESNEY

ELMER

TURNER

PELLANT

WEBB

COOK

KLOPFER

ROSE

CHINMEY?

PEGGS

ROSIER
SPARROWS

KITTLE

WRIGHT

WIBB

ELMER

MONSON
GARDENER

ARTHEY

ARTHEY

EIGHTEEN

HUGHES?
BEDINGFIELD

Witness 2
Jemima
James
Thomas
James
James
James
Ely

Ann
James
Richard
Rachel
James
Peter

Mary

James

Elizabeth

James
James

James
James
James
Anne

Anne
James

Josiah
Thomas
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Unia

COOK

KING

CRESSWELL

KING

KING

KING

KETTLE

PARTRIDGE

KING

FLICK

PALLENT

KING

HARBERT

COOK

KING

BEDINGFIELD

PEGGS

KING
KING

KING

KING

KING

BUTCHER

BALAAM
KING

STUBBIN

SMITH

EIGHTEEN

TOPLEY?
BEDINGFIELD

Notes

Thomas junr; both
made marks

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
licence; both made
marks

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
licence; both signed
licence; both signed
both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

groom made mark;
bride signed
licence; both signed
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks
licence; both signed

licence; both signed
licence; both signed
both made marks

both made marks
both made marks

Page

N NN -



31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

26 Sep
1810

18 Apr
1811

29 May
1811

1 Oct 1811

7 Nov
1811
4 Feb 1812

6 Feb 1812

23 Sep
1812

13 Oct
1812

4 Dec 1812

15 Dec
1812
19 Feb
1813

Thomas

John

James

Henry

William

William

Charles

George

Thomas

James

John

James

ATTERTON

FULLER

DANSEY

SMITH

PARTRIDGE

SOWMAN

WORTERS

WILLIS

PALMER

BUTTER

WATSON

KING

Boxford
Buxhall
Boxford

St Mary
Colchester
Great Horkesly in
Essex
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford
Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Sarah

Marianne

Sarah

Hannah

Ann

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Mary

Anne

Susan

Elizabeth

MACKROW

WRIGHT

CHINNERY

SIMPSON

PARSONS

BARRETT

HOWE

STEPHENSON

CROPLEY

MUMFORD

SMITH

WARREN

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

Boxford

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Charles?

William

Elizabeth

Thomas

Elizabeth

Benjamin

Clarisia

Rachel

Mary

Thomas

Hannah

William

SCOWEN

ROSE

CHINNERY

SMITH

PARTRIDGE

SOWMAN

COOK

STEPHENSON

WELLS

BUTTER

EAST

SAWMAN

Hannah
James
Joseph
Mary
Deborah
Elizabeth
Ambrose
James
James
James
Sarah

Skiter
James

EAST

KING

DARKER

NICE

PARSON

BARRETT

HOWE

KING

KING

KING

WATSON

KING

licence; both signed
licence; both signed

licence; both made

marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

licence; both signed

groom signed; bride
made mark
groom signed; bride
made mark
both signed

both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

both signed

groom made mark;
bride signed

10

10

10

10

11

11



