	Marriage	Groom	Groom Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Profession	Bride	Bride Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Profession	Witness 1		Witness 2		Notes	Page
1	8 Oct 1805	Thomas	BINES		Boxford	single		Elisabeth	OLLEGE		Boxford	single		Margaret	COLE	Jemima	СООК	Thomas junr; both made marks	1
2	26 Nov 1805	John	ELMER		Boxford	single		Susan	FARROW		Boxford	single		John	ELMER	James	KING	both made marks	1
3	23 Mar 1806	William	SCARF		Boxford	single		Elisabeth	BAKER		Boxford	single		Peter	HARBERT	Thomas	CRESSWELL	both made marks	1
4	1 Apr 1806	Edward	SMITH		Boxford	single		Sarah	SKITTER		Boxford	single		William	SMITH	James	KING	both made marks	1
5	3 Apr 1806	John	BALAAM		Boxford	single		Mary	SPOONER		Boxford	single		James	СООК	James	KING	both made marks	2
6	9 Oct 1806	Edward	CROSSMAN		Boxford	single		Elisabeth	DOR		Boxford	single		Sarah	BARFORD	James	KING	both made marks	2
7	10 Oct 1806	Clover	JACKAMAN		Boxford	widower		Mary	BAKER		Boxford	widow		Elizabeth	SEWELL	Ely	KETTLE	both made marks	2
8	30 Oct 1806	John	SALMONS		Boxford	single		Susan	PARTRIDGE		Boxford	single		John	PRESNEY	Ann	PARTRIDGE	both made marks	2
9	11 Dec 1806	James	ELY		Mistley in Essex	single		Susan	ELMER		Boxford	single		James	ELMER	James	KING	both made marks	3
10	20 Dec 1806	Daniel	JOCELINE		Boxford	single		Sarah	SCOFIELD		Boxford	single		John	TURNER	Richard	FLICK	licence; both made marks	3
11	29 Dec 1806	William	BUTCHER		Boxford	single		Sarah	PALLANT		Boxford	single		Elizabeth	PELLANT	Rachel	PALLENT	both made marks	3
12	30 Dec 1806	Charles	WEBB		Boxford	single		Mary	FLETCHER		Boxford	single		James	WEBB	James	KING	both made marks	3
13	21 Apr 1807	Samuel	СООК		Boxford	single		Elisabeth	SPOONER		Boxford	single		James	СООК	Peter	HARBERT	both made marks	4
14	21 Nov 1807	Benjamin	СООК		Holton in Suffolk	single		Mary	KLOPFER		Boxford	single		John	KLOPFER	Mary	СООК	licence; both signed	4
15	14 Dec 1807	John	LEWIS		Polstead			Marianne	ROSE		Boxford			William	ROSE	James	KING	licence; both signed	4
16	25 Dec 1807	Charles	HEWS		Boxford	single		Ann	BEDINGFIELD		Boxford	single		*	CHINMEY?	*	BEDINGFIELD	both made marks	4
17	29 Dec 1807	Thomas	LEWIS		Boxford	widower		Anne	ARDLEY		Boxford	widow		John	PEGGS	Elizabeth	PEGGS	groom signed; bride made mark	4
18	9 Feb 1808	Jeremiah	ROSIER		Boxford	single	husbandman	Mary	TURNER		Boxford	single		Jeremiah	ROSIER	James	KING	both made marks	5
19	4 Oct 1808	Samuel	BLUNDEN		Stoke	single		Anne	PARTRIDGE		Boxford	single		Samuel	SPARROWS	James	KING	groom signed; bride made mark	5
20	29 Nov 1808	James	BAKER		Stoke	single		Sarah	WESTROP		Boxford	single		Ely	KITTLE	James	KING	groom made mark; bride signed	5
21	10 Jan 1809	William	ROSE		Assington	single		Elizabeth	WRIGHT		Boxford	single		William	WRIGHT	James	KING	licence; both signed	6
22	17 Jan 1809	John	WEBB		Boxford	single		Mary	GRIGGS		Boxford	single		Samuel	WIBB	James	KING	both made marks	6
23	14 Feb 1809	John	ARSTON		Boxford	single		Mary	ELMER		Boxford	single		Robert	ELMER	Anne	BUTCHER	both made marks	6
24	3 Oct 1809	William	BALAAM		Boxford	single		Lucy	EARY		Boxford			Richard	MONSON	Anne	BALAAM	both made marks	6
25	7 Nov 1809	Timothy	SCHOFIELD		Boxford	single		Mary	GARDENER		Boxford	single		Thomas	GARDENER	James	KING	licence; both signed	7
26	9 Nov 1809	Thomas	SMITH		Boxford	widower		Ann	ARTHY		Boxford	single		Joseh	ARTHEY	Josiah	STUBBIN	licence; both signed	7
27	9 Nov 1809	Josiah	STUBBIN		Roydon?	single		Margaret Sarah	HOBART		Boxford	single		Joseh	ARTHEY	Thomas	SMITH	licence; both signed	7
28	26 Dec 1809	Philip	PRATT		Boxford	single		Susan	EIGHTEEN		Boxford	single		James	EIGHTEEN	Elizabeth	EIGHTEEN	both made marks	7
29	7 Feb 1810	Jacob	BEDINGFIELD		Boxford	single		Uner	PIPER		Boxford	single		Charles	HUGHES?	Elizabeth	TOPLEY?	both made marks	8
	31 Jul	George	BRAGG		Boxford	single		Sarah	BEDINGFIELD		Boxford			Jacob	BEDINGFIELD	Unia	BEDINGFIELD	both made marks	8
	1810	-										-							

31 26 Sep 1810	Thomas	ATTERTON	Boxford		Sarah	MACKROW	Boxford		Charles?	SCOWEN	Hannah	EAST	licence; both signed	8
32 18 Apr 1811	John	FULLER	Buxhall	single	Marianne	WRIGHT	Boxford	single	William	ROSE	James	KING	licence; both signed	8
33 29 May 1811	James	DANSEY	Boxford	single	Sarah	CHINNERY	Boxford	single	Elizabeth	CHINNERY	Joseph	DARKER	licence; both made marks	9
34 1 Oct 1811	Henry	SMITH	St Mary Colchester	single	Hannah	SIMPSON	Boxford	single	Thomas	SMITH	Mary	NICE	groom signed; bride made mark	9
35 7 Nov 1811	William	PARTRIDGE	Great Horkesly in Essex	single	Ann	PARSONS	Boxford	single	Elizabeth	PARTRIDGE	Deborah	PARSON	licence; both signed	9
36 4 Feb 1812	2 William	SOWMAN	Boxford	single	Mary	BARRETT	Boxford	single	Benjamin	SOWMAN	Elizabeth	BARRETT	groom signed; bride made mark	9
37 6 Feb 1812	2 Charles	WORTERS	Boxford	single	Elizabeth	HOWE	Boxford	single	Clarisia	СООК	Ambrose	HOWE	groom signed; bride made mark	10
38 23 Sep 1812	George	WILLIS	Boxford	single	Sarah	STEPHENSON	Boxford	single	Rachel	STEPHENSON	James	KING	both signed	10
39 13 Oct 1812	Thomas	PALMER	Boxford	single	Mary	CROPLEY	Boxford	single	Mary	WELLS	James	KING	both made marks	10
40 4 Dec 1812	2 James	BUTTER	Boxford	single	Anne	MUMFORD	Boxford	single	Thomas	BUTTER	James	KING	groom signed; bride made mark	10
41 15 Dec 1812	John	WATSON	Boxford	single	Susan	SMITH	Boxford	single	Hannah	EAST	Sarah Skiter	WATSON	both signed	11
42 19 Feb 1813	James	KING	Boxford	single	Elizabeth	WARREN	Boxford	single	William	SAWMAN	James	KING	groom made mark; bride signed	11